
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Economic Development                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date:  December 17, 2018 

Re: Authorize a Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell 

Engineering, Inc. for design services related to the extension of Runway 2-20. 

 

 

 

Staff is requesting Council to authorize the City Manager to execute a Professional 

Engineering Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering, Inc. for design services 

related to the extension of Runway 2-20; and appropriate funds. 

 

 

 

The Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering, Inc. 

will provide design services related to the extension of Runway 2-20. This design will reflect an 

additional 900 feet to the north end of the primary runway allowing for larger aircraft and 

enhancing the safety of aircraft currently utilizing the runway.   The project cost for design 

services is $632,293.00 and is eligible for 90% reimbursement by the Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA).  Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) will provide 5% 

reimbursement and the remaining 5% will be funded with Transportation Sales Tax.  

 

An appropriation in the amount of $569,063.70 is being requested in this ordinance from the 

Federal contributions account. 

 

An interested parties meeting was held on November 20, 2018, for this project with no 

objections from the participants. 

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: The Professional Engineering Services Agreement is $632,293.00.  The FAA 

will reimburse the City 90% or $569,063.70. The City will fund 5% from Transportation Sales Tax 

or $31,614.65 and 5% from MoDOT or $31,614.65 which was previously budgeted for FY2019. 

Long-Term Impact: None 

 

 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Operational Excellence, Tertiary Impact: 

Tertiary   

 

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Mobility, Connectivity, and Accessibility, Secondary Impact: Infrastructure, 

Tertiary Impact: Tertiary 

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/city-manager/
http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

 

 

 

Date Action 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Authorize the City Manager to execute a Professional Engineering Services Agreement with 

Burns & McDonnell Engineering, Inc. for design phase services related to the extension of 

Runway 2-20; and appropriate funds. 
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 


